# FORM PTO-1618A Expres 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

## 09-03-1998



100806724

#### U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
XX New	XX Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document	Charge of Name
	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name The Black & Decker Corporat	ion 6/26/98
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	ion
Receiving Party	
Receiving raity	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name HP Intellectual Corp.	
	<del></del>
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of C/O Windmere-Durable Hold	ings. Inc.
Address (line 1) 5980 Miami Lakes Drive	
Address (line 2)	· ·
	22614.0467
Address (line 3) Miami Lakes	Florida 33014-2467 Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
XX Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	
1998 IMBUYEN 00000208 1996906 FOR (	OFFICE USE ONLY
461 40.00 EP 442 1400.00 DP	(J)
442 1400.00 DP	19

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing timefocument and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer 22/ashington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO COMMENT.

ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required course a body of the contraction of the c

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

p.*				
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party	only.		
Name	Barry F. Deutsch			
Address (line 1)	Household Products, Inc.			
Address (line 2)	6 Armstrong Road - 4			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)	Shelton, Connecticut 06484			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (203) 926-3	3016		
Name	Barry E. Deutsch			
Address (line 1)	Household Products, Inc.			
Address (line 2)	6 Armstrong Road - 4			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)	Shelton, Connecticut 06484			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document	# 6		
Tradamade	including any attachments.  Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) XX Mark if addi	itional numbers attached		
	a Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for			
	demark Application Number(s) Registration Numb			
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 57			
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1,4	40.00		
	f Payment: Enclosed XXX Deposit Account			
Deposit A (Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:			
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes			
Statement a				
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indic	ated herein.			
Barry E	. Deutsch Augus	st 28, 1998		
Name	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed		
	/			
ł	/	}		

#### **UNITED STATES**

### I. Registered Trademarks

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS
ALL-IN-ONE DELUXE	1996906	27-AUGUST-1996	Automatic breadmakers
AUTO CLEAN	2091886	26-AUGUST-1997	Steam valves for electric irons
BLACK TIE	1370019	12-NOVEMBER-1985	Hand-held electric hair dryiers and grooming tools that may be attached to a hair dryer such as combs and brushes
BREW'N GO	1864239	22-NOVEMBER-1994	Coffeemakers
FLAVOR SCENTER	2045105	11-MARCH-1997	Electric food steamer/rice cooker combinations
GLIDEXPRESS	1893557	09-MAY-1995	Electric irons
HANDY CHOPPER	2006409	08-OCTOBER-1996	Electric mincers/choppers
HANDY CHOPPER PLUS	2045138	11-MARCH-1997	Electric mincers/choppers
HANDY JUICER	2006257	08-OCTOBER-1996	Electric Juicers
HANDY MIXER	1881872	07-MARCH-1995	Domestic and commercial power-operated mixer/beater
HANDY STEAMER	1836693	17-MAY-1994	Food steamer/rice cooker
HANDY STEAMER PLUS	1865242	29-NOVEMBER-1994	Steam cookers
HANDYXPRESS	1887806	04-APRIL-1995	Electric irons
HIDEAWAY	2045106	11-MARCH-1997	Electric can openers
METROPOLITAN	1763658	06-APRIL-1993	Electric toasters
MIRRORGLIDE	1740541	15-DECEMBER-1992	Electric irons
OPTIMA	1895575	23-MAY-1995	Coffeemakers
PERFORMANCE MADE SIMPLE	2082273	22-JULY-1997	Electric Irons
POWERPRO	1963290	19-MARCH-1996	Electric Food Processors
POWERPRO	1722912	06-OCTOBER-1992	Electric mixers
PROFINISH	2136307	10-FEBRUARY-1998	Irons and clothes steamers for domestic use
PROXPRESS	1938955	28-NOVEMBER-1995	Electric irons
QUICK'N'EASY	2109547	28-OCTOBER-1997	Electric Irons
READY REST HEEL REST	1936079	14-NOVEMBER-1995	Heel rest for an electric iron
SLICE RIGHT	2095862	09-SEPTEMBER-1997	Electric knives
SLIMGRIP	1779479	29-JUNE-1993	Electric knives

SNEAK-A-CUP	1854111	13-SEPTEMBER-1994	Electric coffeemakers for domestic use
SO MUCH STEAM IT QUICKLY GETS	1893799	09-MAY-1995	Electric irons
SPATULA SMART	1662912	29-OCTOBER-1991	Electric mixers with and without a spatula attachment for domestic use
SUPER CHOPPER	2036290	04-FEBRUARY-1997	Electric food mincers/choppers for domestic use in class 7
SURE STEAM	1995415	20-AUGUST-1996	Steam irons
SURGE AND DESIGN (DOG DESIGN)	1933823	07-NOVEMBER-1995	Electric irons
SURGE'	1920763	19-SEPTEMBER-1995	Electric irons
SURGEXPRESS	1863083	15-NOVEMBER-1994	Electric irons
SWEETHEARTS	1732857	17-NOVEMBER-1992	Electric waffle bakers, in class 11
THE IRON FOR THOSE PRESSED FOR TIME	1916258	05-SEPTEMBER-1995	Electric irons
ZIZZLERS	1749231	26-JANUARY-1993	Electric scissors

#### II. Pending Marks

TRADEMARKS	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	GOODS
2-WAY STEAM CLEAN	75/174019	30-SEPTEMBER-1996	Garment steamers and electric irons
COMFORT GRIP	75/174018	30-SEPTEMBER-1996	Electric garment steamers for domestic use; electric irons in class 9
DESIGN OF AIRPLANE DESIGN	75/205227	27-NOVEMBER-1996	Electric irons
DESIGN OF K AND KITCHENTOOLS	75/129092	02-JULY-1996	Electrical kitchen applicances for domestic use, namely: food mixers, food processors, food blenders, can openers, coffee bean mills, jucers for liquifying fruits and vegetables, pasta makers, food slicers, choppers

DESIGN OF K AND	75/129093	02-JULY-1996	Electrical kitchen
KITCHENTOOLS	13(12)073	02-30L1-1990	appliances for domestic
RICHENTOOLS	}	1	
			use, namely: coffee
}	}	}	makers, toasters, toaster
			ovens, convection
Í			ovens,
]			expresso/cappucino
			makers, waffle irons,
			automatic bread making
			machines, tea makers,
1	1		and rotisseries
DESIGN OF KT	75/337296	07-AUGUST-1997	Electric kitchen
1	1		applicances including
ł			mixers, food
İ			processors, blenders,
			can openers, coffee
Ì			bean mills, juicers, and
			knives
DINING IN	75/366428	01-OCT-1997	Counter top ovens
EXPRESSO MIO	75/388747	12-NOVEMBER-1997	Microwavable espresso
EXTRESSO WITE	15/500/4/	12 NOVEMBER 1997	maker
KT KITCHENTOOLS	75/064156	22-FEBRUARY-1996	Electric kitchen
& DESIGN	73/004130	22-1 EBROAK 1-1990	1
& DESIGN		1	applicances including
		}	mixers, food
	İ	Ì	processors, blenders,
		}	can openers, coffee
			bean mills, juicers and
			knives
POWERPRO	75/137227	22-JULY-1996	Electric food blenders
	<u> </u>		for domestic use
POWERSTEAM	75/174022	30-SEPT-1996	Electric garment
			steamers for domestic
	}		use; electric irons in itl
			cl 9
SIMPLE TOOLS FOR	75/132397	11-JULY-1996 *	Electric kitchen
FINE CUISINE			applicances for
	[		domestic use, namely,
			coffeemakers, toasters,
			toaster ovens,
	1	-	convection ovens,
			espresso/cappucino
	1		makers, waffle irons,
			automatic bread making
	1		machines, rotisseries,
			and tea makers
L	L	<u> </u>	mid tou marons

SIMPLE TOOLS FOR FINE CUISINE	75/132362	11-JULY-1996	Electrical kitchen appliances for domestic use, namely, mixers, food processors, food blenders, can openers, coffee bean mills, juicers for liquefying fruits and vegetables, pasta makers, food slicers, choppers
SMART STEAM	75/113596	04-JUNE-1996	Electric irons
SNAKEFAN	74/646092	13-MARCH-1995	Electric fans for personal use
THE ELECTRIC TEA COMPANY	75/087305	12-APRIL-1996	Electric tea kettles and tea makers
THE SLICKEST NONSTICK COATING FOR EASIER IRONING	(not available yet)	27-MARCH-1998	Irons
THERMAGUARD	75/366427	01-OCT-1997	Counter top ovens
TRAVEL PRO	75/388749	12-NOV-1997	Electric Irons
WORRY-FREE- TIMER	75/366263	01-OCT-1997	Timers for counter top ovens

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS,
TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the State of Maryland, having its principal office address at 701 East Joppa Road,

Towson, Maryland 21286 (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of certain United States Trademarks

which are the subject of the Trademark Registrations and applications for registration identified in Table 1

attached hereto, and;

WHEREAS, HP Intellectual Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Delaware, having its principal office c/o Windmere-Durable Holdings, Inc., 5980 Miami Lakes

Drive, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014-2467 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire,

right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Trademarks, Trademark Registrations

and Applications for Registration identified in Table 1 attached hereto and the good will associated

herewith;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell.

assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's

entire right, title and interest including the good will associated therewith, and any common law rights in

and to the said United States Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration,

together with all rights thereunder as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment

and sale not been made, Assignor reserving no rights unto itself.

The foregoing sale, assignment and Transfer shall include all claims for profits and damages of

past infringement, if any, of said U.S. Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for

Registration, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and advantage and

for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

J:\BDD98\HPG\FORMS\USTRADE.AS3

5/25/98/3:55pm

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1776 FRAME: 0370

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporation officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed, intending thereby to be legally bound.

THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION

By Mark Roth leafner

Title Vice President

On this 21th day of June, 1998, before me, haret A. Elle personally appeared Heart Destroy, who acknowledged himself to be a Vice President of the Black & Decker Corporation and is known to me to be a Vice President of the Black & Decker Corporation and is authorized to execute documents on behalf of the corporation.

PROTECTION OF A COUNTY OF A CO

-2-

#### **UNITED STATES**

### I. Registered Trademarks

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS
ALL-IN-ONE DELUXE	1996906	27-AUGUST-1996	Automatic breadmakers
AUTO CLEAN	2091886	26-AUGUST-1997	Steam valves for electric irons
BLACK TIE	1370019	12-NOVEMBER-1985	Hand-held electric hair dryiers and grooming tools that may be attached to a hair dryer such as combs and brushes
BREW'N GO	1864239	22-NOVEMBER-1994	Coffeemakers
FLAVOR SCENTER	2045105	11-MARCH-1997	Electric food steamer/rice cooker combinations
GLIDEXPRESS	1893557	09-MAY-1995	Electric irons
HANDY CHOPPER	2006409	08-OCTOBER-1996	Electric mincers/choppers
HANDY CHOPPER PLUS	2045138	11-MARCH-1997	Electric mincers/choppers
HANDY JUICER	2006257	08-OCTOBER-1996	Electric Juicers
HANDY MIXER	1881872	07-MARCH-1995	Domestic and commercial power-operated mixer/beater
HANDY STEAMER	1836693	17-MAY-1994	Food steamer/rice cooker
HANDY STEAMER PLUS	1865242	29-NOVEMBER-1994	Steam cookers
HANDYXPRESS	1887806	04-APRIL-1995	Electric irons
HIDEAWAY	2045106	11-MARCH-1997	Electric can openers
METROPOLITAN	1763658	06-APRIL-1993	Electric toasters
MIRRORGLIDE	1740541	15-DECEMBER-1992	Electric irons
OPTIMA	1895575	23-MAY-1995	Coffeemakers
PERFORMANCE MADE SIMPLE	2082273	22-JULY-1997	Electric Irons
POWERPRO	1963290	19-MARCH-1996	Electric Food Processors
POWERPRO	1722912	06-OCTOBER-1992	Electric mixers
PROFINISH	2136307	10-FEBRUARY-1998	Irons and clothes steamers for domestic use
PROXPRESS	1938955	28-NOVEMBER-1995	Electric irons
QUICK'N'EASY	2109547	28-OCTOBER-1997	Electric Irons
READY REST HEEL REST	1936079	14-NOVEMBER-1995	Heel rest for an electric iron
SLICE RIGHT	2095862	09-SEPTEMBER-1997	Electric knives
SLIMGRIP	1779479	29-JUNE-1993	Electric knives

SNEAK-A-CUP	1854111	13-SEPTEMBER-1994	Electric coffeemakers for domestic use
SO MUCH STEAM IT QUICKLY GETS	1893799	09-MAY-1995	Electric irons
SPATULA SMART	1662912	29-OCTOBER-1991	Electric mixers with and without a spatula attachment for domestic use
SUPER CHOPPER	2036290	04-FEBRUARY-1997	Electric food mincers/choppers for domestic use in class 7
SURE STEAM	1995415	20-AUGUST-1996	Steam irons
SURGE AND DESIGN (DOG DESIGN)	1933823	07-NOVEMBER-1995	Electric irons
SURGE'	1920763	19-SEPTEMBER-1995	Electric irons
SURGEXPRESS	1863083	15-NOVEMBER-1994	Electric irons
SWEETHEARTS	1732857	17-NOVEMBER-1992	Electric waffle bakers, in class 11
THE IRON FOR THOSE PRESSED FOR TIME	1916258	05-SEPTEMBER-1995	Electric irons
ZIZZLERS	1749231	26-JANUARY-1993	Electric scissors

## II. Pending Marks

TRADEMARKS	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	GOODS
2-WAY STEAM	75/174019	30-SEPTEMBER-1996	Garment steamers and
CLEAN			electric irons
COMFORT GRIP	75/174018	30-SEPTEMBER-1996	Electric garment steamers for domestic
			use; electric irons in class 9
DESIGN OF	75/205227	27-NOVEMBER-1996	Electric irons
AIRPLANE DESIGN	1		l
DESIGN OF K AND KITCHENTOOLS	75/129092	02-JULY-1996	Electrical kitchen applicances for domestic use, namely: food mixers, food processors, food blenders, can openers,
,			coffee bean mills, jucers for liquifying fruits and vegetables, pasta makers, food slicers,
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	choppers

	T 75/100000	T 00 FU V 1000	
DESIGN OF K AND	75/129093	02-JULY-1996	Electrical kitchen
KITCHENTOOLS			appliances for domestic
			use, namely: coffee
			makers, toasters, toaster
ì	1	1	ovens, convection
	1		ovens,
			expresso/cappucino
	1	}	makers, waffle irons,
			automatic bread making
			machines, tea makers,
			and rotisseries
DESIGN OF KT	75/337296	07-AUGUST-1997	Electric kitchen
			applicances including
			mixers, food
			processors, blenders,
			can openers, coffee
			bean mills, juicers, and
			knives
DINING IN	75/366428	01-OCT-1997	Counter top ovens
EXPRESSO MIO	75/388747	12-NOVEMBER-1997	Microwavable espresso
EXFRESSO WILO	13/366/47	12-NO V ENIBER-1997	maker
KT KITCHENTOOLS	75/064156	22-FEBRUARY-1996	Electric kitchen
& DESIGN	73/004150	22-1 LBROAK 1-1990	applicances including
& DESIGN			
			mixers, food
			processors, blenders,
			can openers, coffee
			bean mills, juicers and
			knives
POWERPRO	75/137227	22-JULY-1996	Electric food blenders
			for domestic use
POWERSTEAM	75/174022	30-SEPT-1996	Electric garment
			steamers for domestic
			use; electric irons in itl
			cl 9
SIMPLE TOOLS FOR	75/132397	11-JULY-1996	Electric kitchen
FINE CUISINE	13/134371	11-0001-1770	applicances for
I INC COISINE			domestic use, namely,
			,
			coffeemakers, toasters,
			toaster ovens,
			convection ovens,
			espresso/cappucino
			makers, waffle irons,
· ·			automatic bread making
			machines, rotisseries,
			and tea makers
		<u> </u>	

SIMPLE TOOLS FOR FINE CUISINE	75/132362	11-JULY-1996	Electrical kitchen appliances for domestic use, namely, mixers, food processors, food blenders, can openers, coffee bean mills, juicers for liquefying fruits and vegetables, pasta makers, food slicers, choppers
SMART STEAM	75/113596	04-JUNE-1996	Electric irons
SNAKEFAN	74/646092	13-MARCH-1995	Electric fans for personal use
THE ELECTRIC TEA COMPANY	75/087305	12-APRIL-1996	Electric tea kettles and tea makers
THE SLICKEST NONSTICK COATING FOR EASIER IRONING	(not available yet)	27-MARCH-1998	Irons
THERMAGUARD	75/366427	01-OCT-1997	Counter top ovens
TRAVEL PRO	75/388749	12-NOV-1997	Electric Irons
WORRY-FREE- TIMER	75/366263	01-OCT-1997	Timers for counter top ovens